
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 

Thursday, 10 May 2018 at 10.00 am 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf with related reports are attached.  Decisions taken will become effective at the 
end of the working day on  Friday 18 May 2018 unless called in by that date for review by 
the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 7 June 2018 
 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive April 2018 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 

4. Bicester: Kingsmere Area - Proposed Waiting Restrictions (Pages 1 

- 24) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2018/042 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Team Leader – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE4). 
 
The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation to introduce 
waiting restrictions comprising double yellow lines - ‘no waiting at any time’ – at 
Pioneer Way, Hexham Road and Whitelands Way in the Kingsmere development 
at Bicester.The proposals have been put forward at the request of the developers 
of Kingsmere residential and commercial development to address concerns over 
parked vehicles obstructing the spine roads and, in particular, restricting visibility at 
junctions and bends. The roads are due to be adopted as public highway following 
the completion of the development. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposed double yellow lines (no waiting at any time) restrictions as 
advertised excepting the two lengths on Whitelands Way as shown in red in 
Annex 2 to the report, with a further review of waiting provision to be carried 
out on completion of the development to include an assessment of whether 
waiting can be permitted on the length of Pioneer Way shown in blue also in 
Annex 2. 

 



Page 3  
 

 

 
 
 

5. Didcot: B4493 Wantage Road - Proposed Cycle Track Provision 

(Pages 25 - 50) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2018/033 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Team Leader – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE5). 
 
The report presents responses received to a consultation on a proposal to provide 
cycle lanes on both sides of the B4493 Wantage Road put forward at the request 
of the developers of the Great Western Park development to provide a high 
standard cycle route between the development and the town centre. 
 
The report sets out how the proposals will help facilitate the safe movement of 
traffic in support of LTP4 objectives. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposed cycle provision on both sides of the B4493 Wantage Road as 
advertised. 
 

 

6. A420 at Buckland - Proposed Bus Stop Clearway (Pages 51 - 60) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2018/025 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Team Leader – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE6). 
 
On 12 April 2018 the Leader of the Council (who was substituting for the Cabinet 
Member for Environment at that meeting) deferred a decision on proposals to 
provide bus stops, including a bus stop clearway on the south side of the road 
within a layby, and a pedestrian refuge on the A420 at Buckland, approximately 
150 metres north-east of the Buckland Service Station and put forward as part of a 
proposed development on the south side of the A420 at the Buckland Services site 
to allow further information to be obtained on the rationale behind the proposal in 
respect of encouraging customers and staff at the new development to change 
their travel patterns to the site taking account also of the planning consent issued 
by the Vale of the White Horse District Council. That information is set out in a 
revised report together with the original report to the April meeting. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve  
proposals to provide bus stops, including a bus stop clearway on the south 
side of the road within a layby, and a pedestrian refuge on the A420 at 
Buckland, approximately 150 metres north-east of the Buckland Service 
Station as advertised. 
 

 
 
 



Page 4  
 

 

 

7. Kencot: Proposed 20mph Speed Limit (Pages 61 - 66) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2018/044 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Team Leader – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE7). 
 
The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on a proposal 
to introduce a 20mph speed limit in place of the existing 30mph limit on the village 
roads south of the B4477 at Kencot put forward by Kencot Parish Meeting in 
response to concerns over road safety and the wider adverse impact of traffic on 
residents and visitors to the village. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposal to introduce a 20mph speed limit in place of the existing 30mph 
limit on the village roads south of the B4477 at Kencot as advertised. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



   
   
   
   

Division(s): Bicester West 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 10 MAY 2018 
 

BICESTER: KINGSMERE AREA – PROPOSED WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS 

 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 

 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation to 
introduce waiting restrictions comprising double yellow lines - ‘no waiting at 
any time’ – at Pioneer Way, Hexham Road and Whitelands Way in the 
Kingsmere development at Bicester. 
 

Background 

 
2. The proposals as shown at Annex 1 have been put forward at the request of 

the developers of Kingsmere residential and commercial development to 
address concerns over parked vehicles obstructing the spine roads and, in 
particular, restricting visibility at junctions and bends. The roads are due to be 
adopted as public highway following the completion of the development. 
 
Consultation  

 
3. Formal consultation on the proposal was carried out between 9 March and 6 

April 2018.  A public notice was placed in the Bicester Advertiser newspaper, 
and sent to statutory consultees, including Thames Valley Police, the Fire & 
Rescue Service, Amb
[...]
onal residential road layouts. However, all prospective residents 
will have been made aware of the restricted parking provision ahead of 
occupying a property and it is not considered feasible (or within the power of 
the County Council) to amend the road layout or otherwise increase the 
parking provision within the development. It should be noted that all the sales 
documents for premises that front Whitelands Way have a restriction saying 
that residents should not park on the road. 
 

13. Specifically in respect of Hexham Road, the road will form the only access to 
the new Secondary School both when it is being built and when in use. The 
proposed restrictions here were included in the consultation at the request of 
the Oxfordshire County Council Schools Team. 
 

14. Officers, however, have reviewed in the light of the objections whether some 
waiting could be permitted on Whitelands Way without presenting an undue 
obstruction and as shown in red at Annex 2. There are two such lengths 
where it is proposed that the waiting restrictions can be omitted should the 
wider proposals be approved.  Also shown on this plan are lengths on both 
sides of Pioneer Way shown in blue which may potentially be suitable for 
waiting after the construction of the development is completed, but where the 
proposed waiting restrictions are still recommended at present.   

 
How the Project supports LTP4 Objectives 
 

15. The proposals would help facilitate the safe movement of traffic. 
 

Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 

16. Funding for the proposed measures has been provided by the developers. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

17. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 
the proposed double yellow lines (no waiting at any time) restrictions as 
advertised excepting the two lengths on Whitelands Way as shown in 
red in Annex 2, with a further review of waiting provision to be carried 
out on completion of the development to include an assessment of 
whether waiting can be permitted on the length of Pioneer Way shown in 
blue in Annex 2. 

 
 
OWEN JENKINS 
Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 
Background papers: Plan of proposed waiting restrictions 
 Consultation responses  
  
Contact Officers:  Hugh Potter 07766 998704 

Page 3



CMDE4 
 

 
May 2018 

Page 4



          
  

ANNEX 1 

P
age 5



CMDE4 
 

 

Possible location of  
visitor parking places. 

Possible location of  
some limited on-street 
parking (to be reviewed 
at a later date). 

ANNEX 2 

ANNEX 2 

P
age 6



CMDE4 
 

 

ANNEX 3 

RESPONDENT SUMMARISED COMMENTS 

(1) Traffic Management 
Officer, (Thames Valley 
Police) 

No objection. 

(2) Bicester Town Council 

 
Support - Following last night’s Planning Committee Meeting, I can confirm that Bicester Town Council welcome the 
above proposal. 
 

(3) Online Response, 
(Unknown) 

Pioneer Way - Support - Most houses contain provision for parking and therefore it is best that streets are kept clear 
of parking. The areas near junctions should also have double yellow lines to prevent side streets becoming congested. 
Whitelands Way - Support - This is long overdue. The road was not designed to be wide enough for parking and easy 
flow of traffic. Most house deeds contained restrictions on parking but without them being enforced. The parking also 
makes it difficult for buses to pass on what is their main route through Kingsmere. 
The areas near junctions should also have double yellow lines to prevent side streets becoming congested. This is 
especially true of Cartmel to prevent any danger to school children at peak times. 
Hexham Road - Support - Most houses contain provision for parking and therefore it is best that streets are kept clear 
of parking. The areas near junctions should also have double yellow lines to prevent side streets becoming congested. 

(4) Local Resident, 
(Kempton Close, Bicester) 

Pioneer Way - Support - None of these restrictions would be requ
[...]
 all the 
way to Pioneer way have created many blindspots not just when driving along whitelands way but also when pulling 
out of the smaller side roads.It is only a matter of time before there is a fatality or serious accident. I hope the 
proposed restrictions can be introduced as soon as possible. 

(88) Local Resident, 
(Huntingdon Road, 
Bicester) 

Support - In our view the road has become extremely dangerous with traffic being unable to pass safely due to 
excessive parking. Residents do have sufficient parking to the rear of their properties especially in Whitelands Way.  
The worst affected and potentially the most dangerous spot is the jct. of Whitelands Way and Haydock Road where 
the corner is sharp and visibility reduced. 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
   
   
   

Division(s): Didcot West 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 10 MAY 2018 
 

DIDCOT: B4493 WANTAGE ROAD – PROPOSED CYCLE 
PROVISION 

 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 

 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents responses received to a consultation on a proposal 
to provide cycle lanes on both sides of the B4493 Wantage Road which will 
be separated from the main carriageway by an over-runnable kerb, excepting 
at junctions and at the zebra crossing. To accommodate the proposed cycle 
lanes, the verge on the north side of the road will be removed or narrowed. 
There will also be, in places, some narrowing of the verge on the south side of 
the road. In the vicinity of Abingdon Crescent, part of the existing verge on 
both sides of the road will become cycle track 

 

Background 

 
2. The above proposals as shown at Annex 1 have been put forward at the 

request of the developers of the Great Western Park development to provide 
a high standard cycle route between the development and the town centre. 
This consultation follows the initial consultation on a scheme that comprised 
of converting an existing footway into shared-use to allow c
[...]
 these trees will have on other species and the ambience of 
the area I live in. 
 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
   
   
   

Division(s): Faringdon 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 10 MAY 2018 
 

A420 AT BUCKLAND – PROPOSED BUS STOP CLEARWAYS 
 

Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 

Introduction 
 

1. A proposal to provide bus stops, including a bus stop clearway on the south 
side of the road within a layby, and a pedestrian refuge on the A420 at 
Buckland, approximately 150 metres north-east of the Buckland Service 
Station as approved by the Vale of White Horse Council (it should be noted 
that the formal consultation was specifically  in relation to the bus stop 
clearway) was considered by the Leader of the Council at the Cabinet 
Member for Environment Delegated Decision meeting on 12 April 2018. A 
copy of that report is attached at Annex 1. After considering the consultation 
responses and a representation made at the meeting by County Councillor 
Judith Heathcoat, the local member, he deferred a decision to allow further 
information to be obtained on the rationale behind the proposal in respect of 
encouraging customers and staff at the new development to change their 
travel patterns to the site taking account also of the planning consent issued 
by the Vale of the White Horse District Council. 
 

Background 
 

2. The proposal had been put forward as part of a proposed development on the 
south side of the A420 at the Buckland Services site and a plan showing the 
proposal is provided with the previous report at Annex 1.  

 
Evaluation of the likely use of the bus stops and the feasibility 
of alternative provision for bus user and pedestrian access to 
the site. 

 
3. Officers have examined the information submitted by the developer to the 

Vale of White Horse District Council in respect of the type and scale of the 
development specifically to assess the likely demand for bus travel to and 
f
[...]
ed. 
 
How the Project supports LTP4 Objectives 
 

7. The proposals would help facilitate the safe movement of traffic. 
 

Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 

8. Funding for the proposed bus stops, layby and refuge  has been provided 
from the developers of land adjacent to the A420.    
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

9. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 
proposals to provide bus stops, including a bus stop clearway on the 
south side of the road within a layby, and a pedestrian refuge on the 
A420 at Buckland, approximately 150 metres north-east of the Buckland 
Service Station as advertised. 

 
OWEN JENKINS 
Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 
Background papers: Plan of proposed bus stop clearways 
 Consultation responses 
 
  
Contact Officers:  Hugh Potter 07766 998704 
May 2018 

ANNEX 1 

Page 52



CMDE6                                                                                                                  ANNEX1 
 

Division(s): Faringdon 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 12 APRIL 2018 
 

A420 AT BUCKLAND – PROPOSED BUS STOP CLEARWAYS 
 

Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation to provide 
bus stops, including a bus stop clearway on the south side of the road within a 
layby, and a pedestrian refuge on the A420 at Buckland, approximately 150 
metres north-east of the Buckland Service Station. 
 

Background 
 

2. The above proposal has been put forward as part of a proposed development 
on the south side of the A420 at the Buckland Services site.  A plan showing 
the proposal is provided at Annex 1.  

 
Consultation  

 
3. Formal consultation on the proposal was carried out between 01 February 

and 02 March 2018. An email was sent to statutory consultees, including 
Thames Valley Police, the Fire & Rescue Service, Ambulance service, the 
Vale of White Horse District Council, Buckland Parish C
[...]
e of the 

P
age 58



CMDE6 
 

A420 would be a better solution. 

 
 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
   
   
   

Division(s): Carterton South and West 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 10 MAY 2018 
 

KENCOT – PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT 
 

Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery, Communities 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on a 
proposal to introduce a 20mph speed limit in place of the existing 30mph limit 
on the village roads south of the B4477 at Kencot. 
 

Background 
 

2. The above proposals have been put forward by Kencot Parish Meeting in 
response to concerns over road safety and the wider adverse impact of traffic 
on residents and visitors to the village; a plan showing the proposals is 
provided at Annex 1.   
 

3. As part of the technical appraisal for the proposals, speed surveys were 
carried out which showed that current speeds on the village roads south of the 
B4477 were largely compliant with advice issued by the Department for 
Transport in respect of proposed 20mph speed limits. 
 
Consultation  

 
4. Formal consultation on the proposal was carried out between 28 March and 

27 April 2018. A public notice was placed in the Witney & West Oxfordshire 
Gazette newspaper and sent to statutory consultees including Thames Valley 
Police, the Fire & Rescue Service, Ambulance service, West Oxfordshire 
District Council, Kencot Parish meeting and the local County Councillor. 
 

5. Three responses were received. 1 in support and 1 objecting.  Thames Valley 
Police did not object. These responses are summarised at Annex 2. Copies of 
the full responses are available for inspection by County Councillors. 
  
Response to objections and other comments 

 
6. The response of Thames Valley Police expressing no objection is noted 

together with the expression of support from the Kencot Action for Road 
Safety (KARS) group. 
 

7. One objection was received from a member of the public, who expressed 
concerns over the likely effectiveness of the scheme noting that the existing 
30mph speed limit on the B4477 was poorly respected and also that a higher 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



CMDE7 
 

priority for improving safety in the village would be to widen the road at a 
pinch point by Astrop Farm.  
 

8. In response to the above, it is accepted that no supporting measures to 
encourage compliance with the 20mph limit are currently being proposed 
while noting that these roads do comply with Department for Transport 
guidance on the use of 20mph speed limits. The limit if approved should 
hopefully be seen as reasonable by the majority of motorists and, in turn, 
should help achieve good levels of compliance. Lower speeds will presumably 
also help address the concerns expressed over safety at the pinch point. The 
broader issue of whether the proposed 20mph limit is the best use of funding 
is a matter for Kencot Parish Meeting to determine. 
 
How the Project supports LTP4 Objectives 
 

9. The proposals would help facilitate the safe movement of traffic. 
 

Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 

10. Funding for the proposed 20mph speed limit has been provided by Kencot 
Parish Meeting.    
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

11. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 
the proposal to introduce a 20mph speed limit in place of the existing 
30mph limit on the village roads south of the B4477 at Kencot as 
advertised. 

 
 
 
OWEN JENKINS 
Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 
Background papers: Plan of proposed speed limits 
 Consultation responses 
  
  
Contact Officers:  Hugh Potter 07766 998704 
 
April 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



          
  

ANNEX 1 

P
age 63



CMDE7 
 

 

ANNEX 2 

RESPONDENT SUMMARISED COMMENTS 

(1) Traffic Management 
Officer, (Thames Valley 
Police) 

No objection – Most of the roads surveyed (for speed) are closer or within the guidelines which makes this proposal a 
marginal case for acceptance. 

(2) Kencot Action for 
Road Safety Group 

 
Support - At the beginning of this year, we circulated to all villagers a plan which included a 20m ph zone south of the 
B44 77. Of the 86 villagers entitled to vote, 81 (94°/o) voted and 5 (6°/o) abstained. Of the 81 people who voted, 68 
(84%) voted for the traffic-calming proposal, 13 (16°/o) voted against. 
 
I suspect that you won't get anything like the same response to your consultation document, partly because the people 
of Kencot will think they've already expressed resounding support for the new 20mph limit. Please, though, accept this 
letter as confirmation that your proposal meets with the strong approval of the local community. 
 

(3) Local Resident, (Red 
Rose Close, Kencot) 

 
Object - The existing 30mph limit on the B4477 is totally ignored. Occasionally traffic exceeds 30mph within Kencot. 
The most dangerous section of village road is between Astrop Farm and the B4477. It is too narrow for cars to pass 
safely unless one car stops. If a bus or lorry is on this section one vehicle has to back up. Road widening would be a 
better solution. 
 

 

ANNEX 1 ANNEX 2 ANNEX 2 

ANNEX 2 

P
age 64



CMDE7 
 

 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Bicester: Kingsmere Area - Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	5 Didcot: B4493 Wantage Road - Proposed Cycle Track Provision
	6 A420 at Buckland - Proposed Bus Stop Clearway
	CMDE_MAY1018R03 - Buckland Bus Stop Clearway Annex 1

	7 Kencot: Proposed 20mph Speed Limit



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 10 May 2018 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 11.00 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE  – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Les Sibley (for Agenda Item 4) 
Councillor Judith Heathcoat (for Agenda Item 6) 

 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Governance); H. Potter and A. 
Kirkwood (Infrastructure Delivery) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4. 
5. 
6. 

M. Smith (Infrastructure Delivery) 
A. Wisdom (South & Vale Locality) 
A barrett (Infrastructure Delivery) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and 
decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for 
the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

30/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 

 

 
Andy Levis (Local Resident) 
County Councillor Les Sibley (Local 
Member) 
 

 
) 4. Bicester: Kingsmere Area – 
) Proposed Waiting Restrictions 
) 

 
County Councillor Judith Heathcoat 
(Local Member) 
 

 
) 6. A420 at Buckland – Proposed  
) Bus Stop Clearway 



3 

 
 
 

31/18 BICESTER: KINGSMERE AREA - PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE4) responses received to a 
statutory consultation to introduce no waiting at any time restrictions at Pioneer Way, 
Hexham Road and Whiteleands way in the Kingsmere development t at Bicester put 
forward by the developers of that residential and commercial development to address 
concerns over parked vehicles obstructing the spine roads and restricting visibility at 
junctions and bends. 
 
Speaking in support Councillor Sibley also confirmed that there was a great deal of 
local support for the proposals.  Whitelands Way was becoming more and more 
difficult to navigate and the current on-street parking situation was becoming 
dangerous as the development was built out.  As a main route for buses it was 
difficult for them and emergency vehicles to manoeuvre when the route was 
obstructed with parked vehicles.  Proper and safe access needed to be provided and 
with a lot of side roads off the main spine road it was becoming more difficult for 
residents. It was important to manage this now as the development was only ¾ 
completed with 1900 houses with possibly more again planned.  He accepted the 2 
sections for limited parking could address concerns regarding speeding but safe 
access was the priority.  He also asked the Cabinet Member to consider calling for a 
6-month review after the restriction had been implemented and for confirmation 
regarding responsibility for monitoring and enforcement. 
 
Officers confirmed that unlimited parking would not be allowed on both sides and 
would form part of any review if carried out.  With regard to enforcement the police 
response had indicated that they saw this low priority but had urged that the county, 
district and town councils continue further discussions with a view to progressing de-
criminalisation orders and restrictions that could be enforced by those authorities as 
part of a special parking area and given higher priority.  It also seemed that the local 
constable had indicated he could offer some level of enforcement but again that 
would need to be a low priority. 
 
Mr Levis a resident of Kingsmere supported the no parking proposals on Whitelands 
and pointing out that the problem lay with the development itself in that not enough 
parking had been provided and as many houses as possible had been crammed in 
by the developers. Consequently residents were not parking off-road with parking 
very much an off-peak problem. He felt every street should be residents parking with 
two permits for each household. There were dead areas which could be utilised to 
install parking bays while leaving room to manoeuvre on Whitelands.  He also pointed 
out that overflow parking was available at the community/sports centre and street 
lights were not working. 
 
Officers confirmed that as the roads had not been adopted street lighting was a 
developer responsibility but it was understood that they were due to be fixed the 
following week.  Regarding to the dead areas referred to by Mr Levis these were 



3 

general landscaping areas put in at the request of the district council to soften the 
look of the road. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted assurances given that if parking allowed on the east and 
west sides of Whitelands Way sufficient width would be retained to enable access for 
buses and emergency vehicles and that although monitoring and enforcement 
responsibility would be a low police priority local officers had been informed. She also 
noted that resident parking schemes were only viable where civil enforcement 
arrangements had been agreed. With regard to other issues raised regarding 
alternative parking at the community centre and street lighting she asked officers to 
take those forward with the developers.  Therefore having regard to the information 
set out in the report before her and the representations made to her at the meeting 
the Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed her decision as follows: 
 
(a) to approve the proposed double yellow lines (no waiting at any time) 

restrictions as advertised excepting the two lengths on Whitelands Way as 
shown in red in Annex 2 to the report CMDE4, with a further review of waiting 
provision to be carried out on completion of the development to include an 
assessment of whether waiting can be permitted on the length of Pioneer Way 
shown in blue also in Annex 2 to CMDE4; 
 

(b) the proposals to be reviewed 6 months after restrictions had been put in place. 
 
 
Signed…………………………………. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing………………………… 
 

32/18 DIDCOT: B4493 WANTAGE ROAD - PROPOSED CYCLE TRACK 
PROVISION  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CME5) responses received to a 
consultation on a proposal to provide cycle lanes on both sides of the B4493 
Wantage Road put forward at the request of the developers of the Great Western 
Park development to provide a high standard cycle route between the development 
and the town centre. 
 
Officers confirmed that there had been an earlier consultation on a previous scheme 
which had not gone ahead. Also regarding concerns expressed during the current 
consultation process regarding safety for both cyclists and cars where they had to 
interact at the Georgetown roundabout at the eastern end of the cycle lane they 
confirmed that that was outside the scope of the current scheme but plans for a stage 
2 element as part of the Garden Town initiative were under discussion which would 
consider that issue.  However, in the meantime options would be looked at to 
introduce signage at the roundabout to ameliorate those concerns. 
 



3 

Having regard to the information set out in the report before her and the 
representations and assurances given to her at the meeting the Cabinet member for 
Environment confirmed her decision as follows: 
 
to approve the proposed cycle provision on both sides of the B4493 Wantage Road 
as advertised. 
 
 
Signed…………………………………. 
Cabinet Member for Environment  
 
Date of signing………………………… 
 

33/18 A420 AT BUCKLAND - PROPOSED BUS STOP CLEARWAY  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
On 12 April 2018 the Leader of the Council (who had been substituting for the 
Cabinet Member for Environment at that meeting) deferred a decision on proposals to 
provide bus stops, including a bus stop clearway on the south side of the road within 
a layby, and a pedestrian refuge on the A420 at Buckland, approximately 150 metres 
north-east of the Buckland Service Station put forward as part of a proposed 
development on the south side of the A420 at the Buckland Services site. That 
deferral was to allow further information to be obtained on the rationale behind the 
proposal in respect of encouraging customers and staff at the new development to 
change their travel patterns to the site taking account also of the planning consent 
issued by the Vale of the White Horse District Council. The Cabinet Member for 
Environment now considered a report (CMDE6) setting out that information together 
with the original report deferred at the April meeting. 
 
Councillor Heathcoat reiterated her concern regarding the interpretation given to the 
response by the police which she did not consider could be taken as not objecting.  
There was a new potential conflict point at the 2 stops in Pusey Wood which were not 
lit.  She reiterated Buckland Parish Council’s support for provision of a footpath rather 
than 2 new bus stops.  There was currently limited bus use which could be supported 
by existing stops of which there were 4 and provision of pedestrian facilities made far 
more sense and be of greater value to and safer for residents. 
 
Mr Kirkwood explained the background to the comments submitted by Thames Valley 
Police and agreed that provision of a footpath would be excellent but unfiortunately 
that had not formed part of the planning process for the development and there was 
no funding available for its provision.  The only element that the county council was 
legally required to consult on was the waiting restriction in the layby.  Provision of a 
footpath would be a massive variation on the existing permission which would need 
to go back to planning. 
 
The Cabinet Member could see the reasons behind calls for a more suitable scheme 
and, noting a local preference as stated by the parish council and local member for a 
footpath on the south side of the A420, recognised the aspirational merits for 
provision of such a path between the development and Buckland village if funding 
could be found. Unfortunately, that could not be done as part of this S106 agreement 



3 

and despite a full and wide discussion which had taken place regrettably she felt she 
could do nothing other than agree the proposal which had been drawn up in 
accordance with the District Council’s planning decision but with an alteration to the 
timing of the clearway restriction to 24 hour.   
 
Therefore, having regard to the information set out in the report before her and the 
representations made to her at the meeting she confirmed her decision as follows: 
 
to approve proposals to provide bus stops, including a 24 hour bus stop clearway on 
the south side of the road within a layby, and a pedestrian refuge on the A420 at 
Buckland, approximately 150 metres north-east of the Buckland Service Station as 
advertised. 
 
 
Signed…………………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
 
Date of signing…………………………… 
 
 

34/18 KENCOT: PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE7) responses received to a 
statutory consultation on a proposal to introduce a 20mph speed limit in place of the 
existing 30mph limit on the village roads south of the B4477 at Kencot put forward by 
Kencot Parish Meeting in response to concerns over road safety and the wider 
adverse impact of traffic on residents and visitors to the village. 

 
Noting that the scheme although funded by the Parish Meeting complied fully with 
Department of Transport guidance on the use of 20 mph speed limits and Highway 
Authority requirements and having regard to the information set out in the report 
before her the Cabinet Member confirmed her decision as follows: 

 
to approve the proposal to introduce a 20mph speed limit in place of the existing 
30mph limit on the village roads south of the B4477 at Kencot as advertised. 
 
 
Signed……………………………………… 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing…………………………….. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 



3 

 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


